

State of Maryland Maryland Institute for **Emergency Medical** Services Systems 653 West Pratt Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-1536

> Martin O'Malley Governor

Donald L. DeVries, Jr., Esq. Chairman **Emergency Medical** Services Board

> Robert R. Bass, MD **Executive** Director 410-706-5074 FAX 410-706-4768

MEMO

TO: **Highest EMS Officials EMS Medical Directors Commercial Services** Hospitals

FROM: Richard Alcorta, MD, FACEP

State EMS Medical Director

DATE: August 19, 2013

RE: Addition of Physician Assistant Authorization to Legally Sign MOLST Form

Under a new Maryland law, as of October 1, 2013, Physician Assistants may sign the Maryland Orders for Life-Sustaining Treatment (MOLST) form. All health care professionals including all EMS providers, are required to recognize and abide by the MOLST orders that are signed by a Physician, Nurse Practitioner or, as of October 1, 2013, Physician Assistant. The signature and date are required to validate order.

EMS providers can expect to see the new form with the addition of the Physician Assistant later this fall. However, as of October 1, 2013, a MOLST form signed by a Physician Assistant is valid even if it is not on the new form specifically including a Physician Assistant.